## **Preamble**

We, the Judicial Council of the Associated Students of UC Riverside, in order to establish an efficient method of organization, provide for maximum public transparency, ensure Justice and Fairness in all our actions, and carry out our duties to ASUCR, do establish these Rules and Procedures. These documents, dispersed over a series of chapters, shall exist subordinate to the ASUCR Constitution and shall govern all matters relating to the Judicial Council and its members.

## Mission Statement

The Judicial Council of the Associated Students of UC Riverside is the third branch of undergraduate participatory governance on campus. The Council is charged with the authority to adjudicate any conflicts, violations, inconsistencies, issues of clarification, and all other matters that pertain to our duties. Adjudicating fairly and transparently on every issue, the Judicial Council is the body responsible for upholding ASUCR's integrity and trust, ensuring the latter remains at its heart a true voice for the undergraduate student body of UC RIverside.